## COMMON COUNCIL CITY OF WAUPUN, WI

## **RESOLUTION NO. 05-30-23-01**

## A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AN FTA PROCUREMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Waupun, Dodge and Fond du Lac Counties, Wisconsin, by this Resolution adopted by a majority vote of the Common Council on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, resolves and orders as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Waupun is a recipient of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) revenues and is required to meet FTA regulations and administrative procurement guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, the Procurement Policy has been created to ensure consistency with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council for the City of Waupun hereby adopts the City of Waupun FTA Procurement Policy, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference.

Adopted this 30th day of May, 2023

Rohn W. Bishop, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela J. Hull, City Clerk

